

Press release

IndusInd Bank Q3 Operating Profit at Rs. 2,117 crores, up 27% Credit growth up by 35% Y-o-Y

Highlights Q3 FY 2018-19

- Q3 FY19 marked by strong Q-o-Q growth in headline numbers / Operating Profit
- CASA at 44%, CA rose by 30%
- Deposit growth up 20% Y-o-Y
- Credit growth up 35% Y-o-Y
- Net Interest Income up 21% Y-o-Y
- Operating profit up 27% Y-o-Y
- Cost well maintained; efficiency ratio at 43.65%
- Capital Adequacy Ratio (CRAR) at 14.19%

Mumbai, January 9, 2019: The Board of Directors of IndusInd Bank Ltd. today approved and adopted its Unaudited Financial Results for the third quarter and nine month ended December 31, 2018.

Particulars	Q3 FY19	Q3 FY18	YoY	Q2 FY19	QoQ
	(Rs. crores)	(Rs. crores)	Growth (%)	(Rs. crores)	Growth (%)
Total Business (Deposits + Advances)	3,48,870	2,74,628	27%	3,31,363	5% î
Net Interest income	2,288	1,895	21%	2,203	4%
Fee Income	1,469	1,187	24%	1,317	12% 1
Operating profit	2,117	1,665	27% Î	1,992	_{6%} 1
Net Profit	985*	936	5%	920*	7% Î

Performance Highlights at a Glance:

*After one-off prudential contingency provision of Rs. 255 crores in Q3 FY19 and Rs. 275 crores in Q2 FY19

Key Ratios:

Particulars	Q3 FY 19	Q3 FY 18	Q2 FY 19
Net Interest Margin	3.83%	3.99%	3.84%
Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR)	14.19%	15.83%	14.28%
Return on Assets	1.62%	1.96%	1.59%
Return on Equity	15.44%	16.96%	14.85%
Staff Cost to Revenue	12.03%	14.93%	13.01%
Earnings Per Share (Basic Rs. annualised)	65.48	62.48	61.28



Performance highlights for the quarter ended December 31, 2018:

• Net Interest Income (NII) for the quarter is Rs. 2,288 crores as against Rs. 1,895 crores in the corresponding quarter of the previous year, a growth of 21%.

IndusInd Bank

- Non Interest Income for the quarter is Rs. 1,469 crores as against Rs. 1,187 crores in the corresponding quarter of the previous year, registering a robust growth of 24%. Core fee income for the quarter is Rs. 1,266 crores as against Rs. 1,077 crores in Q3 FY18, a growth of 18%.
- Operating Profit for the quarter is Rs. 2,117 crores as against Rs. 1,665 crores in Q3 FY18, showing a growth of 27%.
- Net Profit for the quarter is Rs. 985 crores (after considering prudential contingency provision of Rs. 255 crores) as against Rs. 936 crores in Q3 FY18, showing a growth of 5%.
- Net Credit Cost stood at 17 bps (basis point on Advances) in current quarter as against 14 bps (basis point on Advances) in Q3 FY18.
- Advances granted to various companies and SPVs belonging to a Group in the infrastructure sector against certain identified cash flows and pertaining to specific assets, are 'Standard' as at December 31, 2018 on the basis of the conduct of the accounts till date. Since October 01, 2018, certain governance and management changes have taken place in the Group and measures to turn it around through a Resolution Plan are underway. Bank's management is monitoring the developments and implications of the Resolution Plan. In the interim, as a prudential measure, the Bank has made a contingent provision of Rs. 255 crores on these 'Standard' assets during the quarter ended December 31, 2018, in addition to an amount of Rs. 275 crores made during the quarter ended September 30, 2018. Total provisions attributable to this exposure is Rs. 600 crores.

Performance highlights for the nine month ended December 31, 2018:

- Net Interest Income (NII) for the nine month ended December 31, 2018 was Rs. 6,614 crores as against Rs. 5,490 crores in the corresponding period of the previous year, registering a robust growth of 20%.
- Core fee income was Rs. 3,649 crores as against Rs. 3,064 crores in the corresponding period of the previous year, marking a growth of 19%.
- Operating Profit for the nine month ended December 31, 2018 was Rs. 6,021 crores as against Rs. 4,887 crores in the corresponding period of the previous year, a growth of 23%.
- Net Profit for the nine month ended December 31, 2018 was Rs. 2,941 crores (after considering prudential contingency provision of Rs. 530 crores) as against Rs. 2,653 crores in the corresponding period of the previous year, showing a growth of 11%.
- Net Interest Margin (NIM) for the nine month ended December 31, 2018 was 3.85% as against 4.00% in the corresponding period of the previous year.





- CASA (Current Account Savings Account) Ratio improved to 44% against 43% and Current account deposit grew by 30% Y-o-Y from Rs. 20,370 crores as on December 31, 2017 to Rs. 26,526 crores as on December 31, 2018.
- Advances as on December 31, 2018 were at Rs. 1,73,169 crores as compared to Rs. 1,28,542 crores in the corresponding period of the previous year, recording a growth of 35%.
- Deposits as on December 31, 2018 were at Rs. 1,75,701 crores as compared to Rs. 1,46,086 crores in the corresponding period of the previous year, up by 20%. Total Business at Rs. 3,48,870 crores.
- Gross NPA as on December 31, 2018 was at 1.13% as against 1.16% as at December 31, 2017.
- Net NPA as on December 31, 2018 was at 0.59 % as against 0.46 % as at December 31, 2017.
- Increase in network to 1558 Branches/Banking outlets and 2453 ATMs as on December 31, 2018 as against 1320 Branches and 2162 ATMs as on December 31, 2017.

Commenting on the performance, Mr. Romesh Sobti, MD & CEO, IndusInd Bank said,

" The quarter witnessed a robust growth in its topline and core Operating Profit. During the quarter, we introduced 'Nexxt' credit card - India's first interactive card that enables customers to switch between multiple payment options, thereby offering them with absolute flexibility. Going forward, the Bank will continue to delve deep into creating more such innovative offerings to provide customers with a rewarding banking experience."



IndusInd Bank

About IndusInd Bank -

IndusInd Bank, which commenced operations in 1994, caters to the needs of both consumer and corporate customers. Its technology platform supports multi-channel delivery capabilities. As on December 31, 2018, IndusInd Bank has 1558 Branches/Banking outlet, and 2453 ATMs spread across geographical locations of the country. The Bank also has representative offices in London, Dubai and Abu Dhabi. The Bank believes in driving its business through technology. It enjoys clearing bank status for both major stock exchanges - BSE and NSE - and major commodity exchanges in the country, including MCX, NCDEX, and NMCE. IndusInd Bank on April 1, 2013 was included in the NIFTY 50 benchmark index.

Ratings:

- CRISIL AA + for Infra Bonds program
- CRISIL AA for Additional Tier I Bonds program
- CRISIL A1+ for certificate of deposit program
- IND AA+ for Senior bonds program by India Ratings and Research
- IND AA for Additional Tier I Bonds program by India Ratings and Research
- IND A1+ for Short Term Debt Instruments by India Ratings and Research

Visit us at <u>www.indusind.com</u> Twitter - <u>@MyIndusIndBank</u> Facebook - <u>https://www.facebook.com/OfficialIndusIndBankPage/</u>

For more details on this release, please contact: Anu Raj IndusInd Bank Ltd. <u>mktg@indusind.com</u>

Sinoj Sadanandan Adfactors PR Pvt. Ltd. <u>sinoj.sadanandan@adfactorspr.com</u> 9619375695

